Heard  Adv.Susmith  Kumar  T.D  for  petitioner  and

Adv.Jency  Michael  holding  for  Adv.P.C.  Sasidharan,  the

Standing Counsel for respondents.  

2. Petitioner admits that as on 28.10.2019, the overdue

amount payable to respondent-bank is Rs.23,67,038/- (Rupees

Twenty  three  lakhs  sixty  seven  thousand   and  thirty  eight

only).   The petitioner is interested in first,  establishing  bona

fides by  depositing  substantial  amount  towards  the  overdue

amount  as  noted  above  and  thereafter  requests  for

installments  for  clearing  the  balance  overdue  amount.